
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 at 3.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 
T Murray - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
K Parker - Kippax and Methley; 
K Wakefield - Kippax and Methley; 

 
W Hyde - Temple Newsam; 
M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 
K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services  at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the East Outer Area 
Committee meeting held on 13th September 2011 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8     INTRODUCTION OF TOM RIORDAN, CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE LCC 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 ANNUAL REPORT  FOR PARKS AND 
COUNTRYSIDE SERVICE IN EAST OUTER 
AREA COMMITTEE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Parks and 
Countryside providing details on key assets, park 
usage and customer based information on the 
quality of assets, ie community parks, playing 
pitches and fixed play facilities in the East Outer 
area and the services provided 
 
(report attached) 
 
(Council Function) 
 
 
 

9 - 26 

10   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 OUTER EAST AREA COMMITTEE WELL BEING 
BUDGET REPORT 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
providing details of the Well Being budget, 
including a summary of the revenue spend 
approved for the current municipal year; details of 
new projects to be agreed; information on projects 
funded recently by the Area Committee and the 
benefits they have provided together with an 
update on the current position of the Small Grants 
Budget 
 
(report attached) 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 
 
 
 

27 - 
38 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/ Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

Cross Gates 
and 
Whinmoor; 
Garforth and 
Swillington; 
Kippax and 
Methley; 
Temple 
Newsam; 

 A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
providing information on priority work carried out in 
the East Outer area in recent months; an update 
on Swarcliffe PFI credits and the minutes relating 
to community engagement activities and 
partnership meetings 
 
(report attached) 
 
(Executive Function) 
 
 
 
 
 

39 - 
76 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 13th December 2011 at 3.00pm in the 
Civic Hall Leeds 
 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Parker in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, P Grahame, 
P Gruen, W Hyde, J Lewis, M Lyons, 
A McKenna, K Mitchell, T Murray and 
K Wakefield 

 
   

 
 

17 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting 
 
 

18 Declarations of Interest  
 

 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 
to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct 
 A summary of key work – Councillor McKenna declared a personal 
interest through being a member of the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority as the report referred to proposals for that service (minute 22 refers) 
  
 (A further declaration was made, minute 23 refers) 
 
 

19 Apologies for absence  
 

 Apologies were received from Martin Hackett, Area Management 
Officer who had been unexpectedly delayed  
 
 

20 Open Forum  
 

 In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee 
 
 On this occasion, there were no matters raised by members of the 
public 
 
 

21 Minutes  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the East Ou
[...]
to 1100 over a five year period.   In terms of cover 
arrangements, an operational resource pool of 65 officers existed to provide 
cover where it was needed.   The view was expressed that the level of cover 
was low but Mr Kirk reiterated this was considered to be sufficient 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report, the presentation by Mr Kirk and the 
comments now made 
 
 

23 Consultation on expansion of primary school provision for September 
2013  

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services providing information on consultation on proposals to expand 
primary school provision in some parts of the city, for September 2013.   

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

Although the proposals were not regarded as affecting schools in wards 
covered by Outer East Area Committee, the report had been submitted to 
inform Members of plans in adjacent areas 
 Lesley Savage from Children’s Services presented the report and 
informed Members that four proposals were out for consultation, two relating 
to expansions of existing primary schools and two for proposed new schools 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the expansion of Whitkirk Primary School with concerns that this 
had been managed without the need for planning permission 

• that this had meant there had not been the opportunity to 
consider and address the traffic and parking issues associated 
with the school and that increased pupil and staff numbers 
would add to the highways problems being faced by residents 

• that no Green Travel Plan existed  

• that at certain times of the day due to on-street parking, 
emergency vehicles could face access problems, leading to 
health and safety concerns 

• that previously, Members’ suggestions for traffic measures, ie 
the provision of a turning circle, had been accepted, however 
the officer with responsibility for this had moved sections and no 
further action 
[...]
 
demographic information for all schools in the Outer East Area 

• concerns about the site for the proposed new school in South 
Leeds – the former South Leeds Sports Centre – and that other 
proposals for the site existed 

 
Councillor Hyde declared a personal interest through being a Governor  

at Colton Primary School and through his involvement in the issues at 
Whitkirk Primary School as a Ward Member 

 
Lesley Savage responded to the issues raised and provided the  

following responses: 

• that  a meeting between Ward Members and Officers to discuss 
the issues raised about Whitkirk Primary and the issue of school 
places could be arranged 

• that following Ward Members comments on the problems faced 
by parents obtaining places at Colton Primary School, Officers 
had committed to re-examine the option of expansion of that 
school but that the Officer dealing with this matter was currently 
on long-term sick but was expected to return to work within a 
few weeks 

• that the report considered by Executive Board on the expansion 
of school provision did indicate areas for further work which 
included the Templenewsam area 

• that support had been given to test proposals for a new school 
on the site of the former South Leeds Sports Centre and that 
this was being consulted upon as part of a competitive process 
to build two new schools in Leeds 

• that the comments made about the S106 matters would be fed 
back to the Head of Service with responsibility for this to provide 
information to Members 

Concerns were raised about management allocation when staff were  
absent for long periods  
 RESOLVED – 

i) To note the report and the comments now made 
ii) That a further report be submitted providing information 

including demographic details of all the schools in the Outer 
East area 

iii) That a meeting be arranged with Ward Members and Officers to 
discuss the concerns raised relating to Whitkirk Primary and 
Colton Primary 

iv) That further information relating to S106 contributions for 
education provision be provided 

 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

24 Delegation of Environmental Services - Service Level Agreement  
 

 Further to minute 13 of the Outer East Area Committee meeting held 
on 5th July 2011 where Members received a progress report on work towards 
the delegation of some environmental services to Area Committees, Members 
considered a report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
providing details of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) which had been drawn 
up for the Outer East area and seeking approval of this document 
 Members welcomed Mr Tom Smith, the Locality Manager for South 
and Outer East Leeds for street cleansing, who had taken over from Andy 
Beattie who had recently retired 
 Tom Smith presented the report and informed Members that the 
comments made at the workshops organised for the proposed new service 
had been included and that one of the key proposals in the SLA was for a 
deliverable mechanical sweeping service which would also have built in 
capacity to enable staff to be proactive and reactive 
 Some of the key priorities identified for the Outer East area were 
outlined, these being: 

• School routes 

• Overflowing litter bins 

• Dog fouling 

• Working with other partners 

• A maintenance programme for ginnels 

• Engagement, particularly with Parish Councils 
The importance of the Environmental Sub-Group was highlighted in the 

new arrangements and it would be to this group that any requests for 
additional cleansing would be made if it was felt the request could not be 
accommodated without an impact on the service 

The new service would be outcome focused and aimed to provide an 
equal standard of cleanliness for all residents.   A multi-agency approach 
would be adopted in the priority neighbourhoods, with Halton Moor and 
Osmondthorpe being the first two priority areas f
[...]
mary academies began  

RESOLVED – To note the report and the comments now made 
 

 
28 Outer East Business Plan 2011 - 2012  
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

 

 Members considered a report setting out the draft 2011/2012 Area 
Committee Annual Business Plan which would replace the Area Committee’s 
Area Delivery Plan 
 The South East Area Leader presented the report and highlighted the 
progress made in relation to implementation of the Plan 
 RESOLVED -  To note the contents of the report, to approve the 
business plan for 2011/2012 and to approve the forward plan of reports to 
East Outer Area Committee 
 
 

29 Date and time of next meeting  
 

 18th October 2011 at 3.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of The Head of Parks and Countryside 

Report to East Outer Area Committee 

Date: 18th October 2011 

Subject: Annual Report – for Parks and Countryside Service in East Outer Area 
Committee 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Cross Gates & Whinmoor 
Garforth & Swillington 
Kippax & Methley 
Temple Newsam 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The report provides an area profile of key assets, information on park usage and a 
customer based perspective of the quality of the assets and services provided. 

2. It highlights the current progress towards LQP status for community parks in the area. 
It provides the costs of achieving and retaining LQP status in community parks up to 
the year 2020. 

3. The report details capital improvements in community parks, sport pitches and fixed 
play in the area for the last 12 months
[...]
eks to provide Members with: 

1. A summary of revenue spend approved for 2011/12 

2. Details of new projects to be agreed 

3. Details of projects work funded by the Well Being budget over recent months and the 

benefits they have provided for local residents. 

4. An update on the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

Recommendations 

5.  Members of the Outer East Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report and comment on the success of projects funded 
from the Well Being budget. 

b) Note the position of the Well being Budget. 

c) Note the Small Grants approved to date 

d) Approve the following projects: 

 Report author: Martin Hackett 

Tel:  68942 

Agenda Item 10

Page 27



 

 

• Cross Gates Christmas lights - £2,890 

• Garforth Christmas lights - £3,900 

• Garforth Christmas lights switch on event – £9,140 

• Kippax Christmas lights and switch on event - £3,000 

• Crossing gates feature – maintenance to lights – cost to be provided at the 
meeting. 

Page 28



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

This report provides: 

1.1 An update on the Well being budget. 

1.2 A summary of projects funded to date 

1.3 Details of projects funded by the Well being budget over recent months. 

1.4 An update on the Small Grants Budget. 

1.5 A recommendation to approve new project work. 

 
2 Background information 

2.1 The Well being budget allocated to Outer East Area Committee for 2011/12 is 
£185,220 which is a 12% reduction on the budget in 2010/11. However, there is 
approximately £35,000 of under spend from last years budget which has been carried 
over into this year providing a total budget of £220,000. 

2.2 The budget had one commitment of £33,000 to fund the annual cost of its 11 
Leedswatch CCTV cameras. 

2.3 Area Committee agreed to continue to fund the following projects: 

• Dedicated Probation Services ‘Community Payback’ Team - £15,000 

• Gardening service for the elderly and disabled - £20,000 

• Provide an
[...]
n and Call In 

4.5.1 Legal implications as a result of this report will be reflected in any subsequent                                       
       Funding Agreements and Contracts to Tender that arise from projects funded from    

the Well being Budget. 
 

4.5.1 All decisions taken by the Area Committee in relation to the delegated functions 
from Executive Board are eligible for Call In. 

Page 34



 

 

4.5.2 There are no key or major decisions being made that would be eligible for Call In. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 All proposals requesting well being funding complete a section in the application 
process outlining the risks associated with the project and how they will be 
managed.  

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The report provides up to date information on the Area Committee’s well being       
Budget. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Outer East Area Committee is requested to note the savings from the CESO post 
detailed in 3.1 

 

6.2      Outer East Area Committee is requested to confirm approval of the Well Being 
funds being used to support the following projects: 

• Cross Gates Christmas lights - £2,890 

• Garforth Christmas lights - £3,900 

• Garforth Christmas lights switch on event – £9,140 

• Kippax Christmas lights and switch on event - £3,000 

• Crossing gates feature – maintenance to lights – cost to be provided at the meeting. 

 

6.3 Outer East Area Committee is requested to note projects funded from the small 
grants budget as detailed on appendix 1. 

 

 
7 Background documents 

7.1      Well Being Budget report to Outer East Area Committee – March 2011 

7.2      Area Functions schedule report to Outer East Area committee – July 2011 

7.3      Town & District Centre Regeneration report – 8th July 2008 

  

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Outer East small grant position as at 4 Oct 2011     

     

Cross Gates & Whinmoor ward   Ref Status  £  

Manston Park Bowling Club Additional bowling shelter 
[...]
 

to a city wide noise team. Although the South East Team has lost 2 officers to this 
new team, noise was a significant proportion of the teams work. As a consequence 
the removal of noise work has left the environmental team with additional capacity 
which allows them to cover sickness absence and ensure that all areas of South 
East Leeds receive officer coverage and support. 

 
3.3    Area Committee sub-groups and partnership bodies 

3.3.1 Environmental sub-group. The Environmental champion, Cllr Katherine Mitchell, 
chairs the Environmental sub-group which has agreed to meet for one hour before 

Page 41



 

 

each Area Committee meeting.  The notes of the meeting held on the 13th of 
September are attached as appendix 1. 

3.3.2 The primary objective of the group for meetings held during 2011/12 is the ensure a 
Service Level Agreement for the first 6 months is in place and that robust 
monitoring procedures are put in place to ensure an improvement in the service 
over that period. The group will also be engaged in having a new SLA in place for 
April 2012. 

3.3.3 Health & Well Being Partnership. There have been no further meetings of this 
partnership since Area Committee last met in September. A report concerning 
activities and priority work of the partnership will be brought to the next meeting of 
Area Committee in December.   

3.3.4 Divisional Community Safety Partnership. Cllr Katherine Mitchell represents the 
Area Committee on this partnership that most recently met on the 8th of September 
2011. The minutes of that meeting were not available at the time of mail out. 

3.4   Community Engagement 

3.4.1 Older Persons Week. This years event was held over the following dates and 
venues: 

• 26th September – Great Preston & Little Preston Village Hall 

• 27th September – St Gregory’s Youth & Adult Centre, Swarcliffe 

• 28th September – Christ Church Hall, Halton 

• 29th September – Kippax Social & Welfare Club 

• 30th September – Garforth L

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th December, 2011 

 

EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Parker in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, M Dobson, 
P Grahame, W Hyde, J Lewis, M Lyons, 
A McKenna, K Mitchell and K Wakefield 

 
30 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting 
 
 

31 Declarations of Interest  
 

 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purposes of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 12 of the Members Code of Conduct 
 Well being budget – Councillor Armitage declared a personal interest 
as the Chair of Swarcliffe Good Neighbours Scheme as the report made 
reference to the gardening service provided by this organisation (minute 38 
refers) 
 
 Further declarations of interest were made later in the meeting 
(minutes 34 and 37 refer) 
 
 

32 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gruen and 
Murray 
 
 

33 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the East Outer Area Committee 
meeting held on 13th September 2011 be approved 
 
 

34 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

 With reference to minute 23 of the meeting held on 13th September – 
Consultation on expansion of primary school provision for September 2013 – 
Councillor Lyons reiterated his concerns about the expansion of Whitkirk 
Primary School without the need for planning permission but with no 
mitigation measures being provided to address the traffic and parking 
problems which residents had suffered even prior to the expansion and that 
this matter needed to be considered at a senior level 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th December, 2011 

 

  
 Councillor Hyde declared a personal interest through being a Governor 
at Colton Primary School and through his involvement in the issues at 
Whitkirk Primary School as a Ward Member 
 
 Councillor Hyde reiterated his concerns about the situation at Whitkirk 
Primary School and stated that assurances had previously been given by 
Education Leeds that a turning circle and stop-off point would be provided 
before pupil numbers at the school were increased but this had not been done 
 The lack of places at Colton Primary School for children living in the 
village was raised again with the request for action to be taken to address this 
 The Area Management Officer stated that in respect of the 
recommendations made at the meeting on 13th September, a report would be 
submitted to the December East Outer Area Committee providing information 
including demographic details of the schools in the Outer East area; that a 
suggested date of 8th November had been put to Ward Members to discuss 
with Children’s Services Officers the issues raised relating to Whitkirk Primary 
School and Colton Primary School and that in respect of Section 106 
contributions the Head of Performance, Peter Storrie, was preparing a briefing 
paper on this for Ward Members and would arrange to meet with Members if 
requested 
 The Chair welcomed the Chief Executive, Mr Riordan, who was in 
attendance at the meeting.   Mr Riordan agreed to take up the issues which 
had been raised and seek responses from the relevant Chief Officers and 
agreed to respond to Ward Members before the proposed meeting on 8th 
November 
 
 

35 Open Forum  
 

 In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee 
 
 On this occasion, there were no matters raised by members of the 
public 
 
 

36 Introduction of Tom Riordan, Chief Executive LCC  
 

 Mr Riordan thanked Members for the time they had spent with him 
since his appointment in 2010.   Mr Riordan stated that he realised the 
diversity of the city as a whole and areas within it and that it was his intention 
to attend Area Committee meetings to listen to the key issues 
 Members were informed that it was Mr Riordan’s intention to ensure 
that Senior Officers of the Council were aware of the issues which were 
happening on the ground across all areas and offered to come out again to 
visit Members if requested 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th December, 2011 

 

 From attending several Area Committees, Mr Riordan said that a few 
issues were common, these being education and the effects of population 
changes; housing and the environmental agenda ie ‘crime and grime’ 
although it was hoped that the recent delegation of certain environmental 
services to Area Committees would provide the opportunity for improvements 
to this service 
 
 

37 Annual report  for Parks and Countryside Service in East Outer Area 
Committee  

 
 Members considered a report of the Head of Parks and Countryside 
providing information on the assets, park usage and public perception of this 
provision in the East Outer area 
 Mr Flesher, Head of Parks and Countryside presented the report and 
highlighted the main issues, these being: 

• that from the 2009 data there were 2.2 million annual visits to 
East Outer community parks 

• whilst Temple Newsam accounted for 1.9m visitors, the figures 
showed that daily and weekly visits to community parks were 
high, - 40% and 76% respectively 

• that in addition to sports teams with long term leases, 58 teams 
utilised the area’s playing pitches 

• that volunteering was strong, with over 3000 days of voluntary 
work being carried out in the East Outer area, with the aim being 
for these groups to be able to work unsupervised but with 
support where needed 

• that by March 2012 all site based gardeners would be trained to 
work with volunteer groups 

• the range of voluntary groups operating in the area and the 
importance of Friends groups  

• the work of the In Bloom groups; that these were highly self 
motivated and self administered and that these groups had 
transformed areas and created a sense of place in their 
communities 

• that Garforth in Bloom obtained a Silver Gilt at the 2011 
Yorkshire in Bloom awards with Kippax maintaining its Gold 
status for a second year 

• the Leeds Quality Park status and the Green Flag award 
scheme with two of the parks in the area, Manston Park and 
Barley Hill Park already meeting the national standard for parks 
and green spaces 

• on-going work and planned improvements and the need to work 
with the Area Committee and Ward Members to identify and 
target funding particularly from S106 Agreements to improve the 
area 

Members thanked Mr Flesher for his excellent report and 
commented on the following matters: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th December, 2011 

 

• that Redhall playing fields did not seem to have been included.   
Members were informed that this was included in the sports 
pitch provision 

• the need to make links with local schools to encourage 
volunteering by pupils 

• whether the Village in Bloom groups were formally thanked by 
the Council for their work.   Mr Flesher stated that an event for 
the In Bloom groups was held each year and hosted by the Lord 
Mayor 

• the need to link the Outer East Environmental Sub-Committee 
with the Village in Bloom groups 

• the need for information on future proposals 

• concerns about anti-social behaviour at Barley Hill playground 
and the need to secure the car park at night.   Mr Flesher 
agreed to follow this up 

• that gating  Barley Hill Park at night would be of benefit and the 
need to ensure the timescale was accomplished for the funding 
secured by an agreement with Garforth Cemetery 

• whether any proposals existed for Swillington and Great 
Preston.   Members were informed that the Parks and 
Countryside Service would be happy to work with the Parish 
Council to see if they could help in respect of opportunities for 
greenspace in the area 

• the need to raise awareness of the voluntary work undertaken 
from Daniel Yorath House which as well as improving and 
maintaining local parks, also provided rehabilitation  

• the excellent staff employed in Parks and Countryside and that 
Bob Bradley and Richard Gill especially should be thanked for 
their hard work 

• that Temple Newsam did not feature in all of the data in the 
submitted report and the reasons for this.   Mr Flesher explained 
that although being a local park, it was also a city park, however 
for the annual report in 2012, the data would be changed to 
include Temple Newsam 

• that proposals were ongoing to extend the existing skate park 
facility at Allerton Bywater but that this depended on funding 

• Public Rights of Way and number of applications outstanding.   
Mr Flesher agreed to provide this information to Members 

 
Councillor Wakefield declared a personal interest as a member of the  

Yorkshire Wildlife Trust 
 Councillor Lyons declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Friends of Temple Newsam 
 
 RESOLVED – To note the report and the comments now made 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th December, 2011 

 

38 Outer East Area Committee Well being Budget Report  
 

 East Outer Area Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement), providing details of the Well 
Being budget, including a summary of the revenue spend approved for the 
current municipal year; details of new projects to be agreed; information on 
projects funded recently by the Area Committee and the benefits they have 
provided together with an update on the current position of the Small Grants 
Budget 
 The Area Management Officer presented the report and informed 
Members that the Area Committee-funded CESO had now obtained a core 
funded post.   As several departments were currently undergoing restructures 
it was being recommended not to recruit to this post at this time with the 
£20,000 allocated being split evenly between the four Wards for priority work 
 Members were informed that the gardening service organised by 
Swarcliffe Good Neighbours had been very successful with all the feedback 
which had been received being positive 
 Regarding the requests for funding for Christmas lights, Members were 
informed that despite efforts being made to engage with local traders in the 
Halton area with a view to securing contributions towards Christmas lights 
there, this had not proved successful for this year.   However, the former 
Morley Town Centre manager was now working in the East Outer area and it 
was hoped he could use his expertise to generate some interest with local 
traders 
 RESOLVED -   

i) To note the report and the comments now made 
ii) To note the position of the Well being budget 
iii) To note the Small Grants approved to date 
iv) To approve the following projects: 

• Cross Gates Christmas lights - £2,890 

• Garforth Christmas lights - £3,910* 

• Garforth Christmas lights switch on event - £5,230* 

• Kippax Christmas lights and switch on event - £3,000 
 
*Subsequent to the meeting, it was noted that incorrect figures appeared in 
part of the report which set the figures for the Garforth Christmas lights as 
£3,900 and the Garforth Christmas lights switch on event as £9,140; this 
being the combined total of the cost of the lights and switch on event, ie 
£3,910 and £5,230 
 
 

39 A summary of key work  
 

 The East Outer Area Committee considered a report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement), providing information on 
priority work carried out in the East Outer area in recent months; an update on 
Swarcliffe PFI credits and the minutes relating to community engagement 
activities and partnership meetings 
 The Area Management Officer presented the report and provided 
information on the following matters: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th December, 2011 

 

• Swarcliffe PFI credits, with Members being informed that 
£107,241 was the balance for the Crossgates and Whinmoor 
Ward, with further clarification being provided at Members’ 
request 

• the CESO post, referred to in minute 39 above and that as the 
responsibility for dealing with domestic noise nuisance no longer 
rested with the Locality Team, some capacity had been found in 
order to provide cover for sickness absence and to ensure that 
all areas of South East Leeds received officer coverage and 
support 

• that a report on the Health and Well Being Partnership would be 
submitted to the December Area Committee meeting 

• the success of the Older Persons Week event which enabled 
participants to network and see the range of help and support 
which was available to enable people to live independently for 
longer 

• tasking teams and the work being undertaken 

• the Community Payback scheme, with Members being informed 
that two cases which had proved problematic were being looked 
into  

• that work had commenced towards establishing a Trade 
Association in Garforth with a recent meeting having been held 
with approximately 20 traders attending 

RESOLVED -  To note the report; the comments now made and 
that Members’ thanks be passed on to those involved in the Older 
Person’s Week event which was very successful 

 
 

40 Date and time of next meeting  
 

 Tuesday 13th December 2011 at 3.00pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


